
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 28 
September 2017 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon
Duffy

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel– 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “G”) 
which outlines the requirements of the statutory Prevent Duty and 
progress towards the Prevent Action Plan for the District.

Recommended –

(1) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
acknowledge the progress on work undertaken in 
implementing the Prevent agenda in Bradford and its 
approach to supporting vulnerable people. 

(2) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
acknowledge this report and the intended direction for 
Prevent in the district.

1 - 40



(3) That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee makes 
any suggestions for raising awareness of Prevent across 
Bradford District

(4) A report is presented in twelve months’ time giving a 
progress update.

(Ian Day - 01274 433507)

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE REVIEW FINDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 2017

Bradford Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to 
undertake an independent Corporate Peer Challenge review, which 
took place in March 2017.  

The Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive will submit a report 
(Document “H”) which details the areas the review looked at, its 
findings and the Council’s response in the form of an Improvement 
Action Plan.

Recommended –

(1) That the recommendations and actions are directed to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as appropriate.  

(2) That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
receive periodic progress reports against the Improvement 
Action Plan.

(David Greenwood - 01274 431341)

41 - 70

8.  BUSINESS RATES

The Strategic Director Corporate Services will submit a report 
(Document “I”) which sets out the Council’s performance in, and the 
challenges for, the collection of Business Rates. The report also 
examines the impact on the Council and businesses of the revaluation 
of rateable values; and considers the future of Business Rates 
retention.

Recommended –

That the committee note the report and requests that a further 
Business Rate report be presented in 12 months.

(Martin Stubbs - 01274 432056)   

71 - 90

9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 91 - 102



PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “J”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2017/18.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 28 September 2017. 

G 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Update on delivery of the Prevent Strategy in the Bradford District 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the requirements of the statutory Prevent Duty and progress 
towards the Prevent Action Plan for the District 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

R
[...]
ssistant Director Office of the Chief 
Executive to the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 28th September 2017. 
 

H 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge review findings and 
Improvement Action Plan 2017 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Bradford Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake an 
independent Corporate Peer Challenge review, which took place in March 2017.  
This report details the areas the review looked at, its findings and the Council’s 
response in the form of an Improvement Action Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alison Milner 
Assistant Director OCX 
 

Portfolio:  Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  David Greenwood 
Phone: (01274) 43 1341 
E-mail: Alison.milner@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7/



  
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

Bradford Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake an 
independent Corporate Peer Challenge review, which took place in March 2017.  
This report details the areas the review looked at, its findings and the Council’s 
response in the form of an Improvement Action Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      The Corporate Peer Challenge Review 
 
2.1.1   At the request of the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council, an LGA team  

conducted a Corporate Peer Challenge review of Bradford Council during the period 
27- 30 March 2017.  

2.1.2 The LGA team was comprised of six local government professionals led by the 
Chief Executive of Wigan Council and the Leader of Newcastle City Council. 

2.1.3 A Corporate Peer Challenge review is designed to complement and add value to a    
council’s own performance and improvement, it is not an inspection. Corporate Peer 
Challenge reviews have taken place in many councils and are an established 
method to help determine the “health and awareness” of a council, identifying areas 
in which it needs to improve. 

 
2.14   Corporate Peer Challen
[...]
er only panels.

Jun-18 Cllr Susan 

Hinchcliffe

Well Run Council 

Strategic Director 

Corporate Services

8.1
Single logo for the council. Use the civic crest consistently as our brand. Completed Cllr Susan 

Hinchcliffe

Well Run Council

Chief Executive

LGA Recommendation 8. Pick one brand for the council

Employment and redeployment policies reviewed 

as part of the workforce strategy.

Accelerate the approach to using 

apprenticeships to help as a driver for new ideas, 

future leadership and making the Council more 

representative of the communities it serves.

LGA Recommendation 7. Review Re-deployment Policy as part of an overall workforce strategy

6.1

7.1

-
Page 70



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 28 September 2017 

I 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Business Rates 
 
 

Summary statement: 
This report sets out the Council’s performance in, and the challenges for, the collection of 
Business Rates. The report also examines the impact on the Council and businesses of 
the revaluation of rateable values; and considers the future of Business Rates retention  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans  
Strategic Director Corporate Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail:  martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8/



 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report sets out the Council’s performance in, and the challenges for, the 

collection of Business Rates.   
  

1.2. The report also examines the impact on the Council and businesses of the 
revaluation of rateable values which came into effect 1 April 2017; and considers 
the future of Business Rates reforms.  
  

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Business Rates have always been an important source of income for local 

authorities, 
[...]
-up grants and tariffs provided 
for in the Business Rates Retention scheme, to equalise between the Relative 
Needs Assessment and the retained income.  
 

2.8. Business Rate Bills are issued to all businesses included in the Rating List. A 
number of support schemes are in place which can provide eligible businesses 
with partial or full relief from their Business Rates, and briefly comprises; 

 Small business rate relief  

 Mandatory rate relief 

 Rural rate relief 

 Relief for partly occupied properties 

 Exempt properties - unoccupied 
  

2.9. These relief schemes are described more fully in Appendix 1. There are 
approximately 18,500 Business Rate bills issued, and once exemptions and reliefs 
are applied, there are around 11,000 accounts that require payment in 2017/18. 

 
2.10. This report sets out the Council’s performance in, and the challenges for, the 

collection of Business Rates. It also examines the impact on the Council and 
businesses of the revaluation of rateable values; and finally considers the future of 
Business Rates retention.  
 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
COLLECTION 
 

3.1. Table 1 shows the amount collected and the in-year collection rate for the last five 
years and the amount to be collected in 2017/18.  
 

 Business Rates to 
be collected £’000 

Amount collected 
in year £’000 

In year collection 
rate  

2012/13 £140,297 £135,799 96.8% 

2013/14 £142,546 £139,358 97.8% 

2014/15 £139,576 £136,711 97.95% 

2015/16 £142,981 £138,330 96.94% 

2016/17 £149,970 £144,229 95.73% 

2017/18 £145,103 N/A N/A 
Table 1 

  
3.2. Following the economic recession, the Government introduced a number of 

business rate support schemes that helped the Council achieve a higher level of 
collection than would otherwise have been the case. However, those schemes 
have reduced or ended, making annual comparison of collection rates difficult.   
 

3.3. At the end of the financial year the, arrears outstanding are added to arrears from 
pre
[...]
onsequences of successful appeals is already built in to the 

Council’s Budget process. Whilst the Government expects that appeals will reduce, 
this is not a view universally held. This will be monitored to ensure that the 
Council’s reserves policy continues to meet the Council’s financial planning needs. 
  
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
  

6.1. The Local Government Finance Act 1988 bestows authority upon the Council, as 
the Billing Authority, to issue Billing notices for, and the collection of, Business 
Rates (NNDR)  
  

6.2. The Discretionary Relief scheme will be administered through the LA discretionary 
powers under section 47 of the LGFA 1988 and will be compensated through a 
Section 31 grant for the cost of granting the relief.  
 
 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The sustainability of local business is linked to the sustainability of the local 
economy and of communities. The Government’s intention to introduce schemes to 
mitigate impact of changes to rateable values means that meaningful analysis of the 
immediate and future impact of the changes cannot yet be undertaken. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 N/A 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

N/A 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

The business rate revaluation will affect businesses and business properties across 
the district. While changes to the rateable value are indicative of future change, the 
Government’s intention to introduce schemes to mitigate that impact means that 
meaningful analysis of the immediate and future impact of the changes cannot yet 

Page 77



 

 

be undertaken. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 N/A 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 N/A 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 That; 

 The committee note the report and requests that a further Business Rate report 
be presented in 12
[...]
pied and trading 

 Large RV properties as defined by the existing national TR scheme are excluded. 

 Multi-National companies have been excluded due to the State Aid restrictions.  
 
Q Will the relief end if the occupier changes in a property? 

 The relief would follow a property, i.e. new occupiers would also receive the relief 
up to 31 March 

 
Q. Will business rate accounts be adjusted after the relief is awarded if there is a 
change in circumstances? (i.e. backdate RV reductions, additional relief awarded, or 
property vacated etc.) 

 Yes the business rate charge will be amended due to any changes in 
circumstances where it would affect the level of relief awarded. The effective date 
would be the date of change. 

 
Q. Can awards be made for the same company with more than one property? 

 Yes, the proposal is to award a set % for all increases in Rates after all reductions 
and reliefs have been awarded. 

Page 89



 

 

 It is not the intention to make any award to those that will be affected by the state-
aid provisions. However, if an award is made, then the organisation is responsible 
for notifying the WY Councils to this effect.  

 
 Q. What will happen if we don’t spent or use up all of the proposed funding? 

 The government have not confirmed if underspends will have to be re-paid or if they 
can be moved between years. This will therefore be determined later in the year. 

 
 

Page 90



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 28 
September 2017 

J 
 

 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2017/18 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2017/18.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Arshad Hussain 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2017/18, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 

 
3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes: 
 

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council and in relation to external bodies; 

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of the 
Council’s performance; 

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the Council. 
 
3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 

programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year.  

 
3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for t
[...]
ics. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Council Constitution. 
 
 
 

Page 94



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Wednesday, 19th July 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 28/06/2017. Report deadline 06/07/2017. 
 1) Annual Finance and Performance Outturn  Stuart Mckinnon- 
 Report 2016-17. Evans/Andrrew  
 Cross/Dave Preston. 

 2) Medium Term Financial Strategy. Stuart Mckinnon- 
 Evans/Tom Caselton. 
 3) First Quarter Financial Position Statement. Stuart Mckinnon- 
 Evans/Andrew Cross. 
 4) Council Tax Reduction Scheme. Report to include further options for the Martin Stubbs. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
  development and delivery of future  Committee recommendation from  
 Council Tax Support. Wednesday 5 April 2017. 

 5) DRAFT 2017-18 Corporate Overview and  Discussion and agreement over the  Mustansir Butt. 
 Scrutiny Work Programme. areas of work for the Committee to  
 focus on, in this Muncipal Year. 

 Tuesday, 8th August 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Report deadline 28/07/2017. 
 1) Council Tax Reduction Scheme. Proposals for the new scheme. Martin Stubbs. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Committee recommednation from  
 Wednesday 19 July 2017. 

 Thursday, 28th September 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 06/09/2017. Report deadline 14/09/2017. 
 1) Prevent Action Plan for the District. Ian Day/Michael Churley. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 Committee recommednation from  
 Wednesday 12 August 2016. 

 2) LGA Peer Review. Key Findings and recommendations. Kate McNicholas David  
 Greenwood. 
 3) Business Rates. Martin Stubbs. 

 15th September 2017 Page 1 of 5 

P
age 95



 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Thursday, 28th September 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 06/09/2017
[...]
 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 28/03/2018. Report deadline 05/04/2018. 
 1) Estates Update. To include Estates, Investment and  Ben Middleton/Steph  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Property Programme. Moore. Recommendation from Thursday 1  
 December 2016. 

 2) Councils' IT Digital Strategy. David Cawthray. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 29 June 2016. 

 3) Council Tax Collection. Mustansir Butt. 
 4) Resolution Tracking. Monitoring the progress of  Mustansir Butt. 
 recommendations made by Corporate  
 Overview and Scrutiny. 

 5) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise  
 and manage resources. 

 15th September 2017 Page 5 of 5 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan 
 Unscheduled Items 
 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Management  

 1 Action Planning from the Joint Review Jenny Cryer. 
  - (Domestic Violence). 

 2 Industrial Services Updates. Quarterly Updates to members. Ben Middleton/Peter  
 Keeley/Paul Egan. 

 3 Policing in the District. Information on progress to be circulated to members. Ian Day. 

 4 To consider the internal finance  
 options for the Council's Commercial  
 Services. 

 5 Verbal update from Bradfords  Cllr Tariq Hussain/Cllr  
 representatives on the West Yorkshire Steve Pullen/Cllr Adrian  
  Police and Crime Panel. Mallinson. 

 6 Third Quarter Financial Position  Stuart Mckinnon-Evans. 
 Statement. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	28 Sept DOC G
	28 Sept Doc G APP 1B
	28 Sept Doc G APP 1C
	28 Sept Doc G APP 1D
	28 Sept Doc G APP 1E
	28 Sept Doc G APP 1F
	28 Sept Doc G APP2

	7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW FINDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 2017
	28 Sept Doc H App 1
	Corp 28 Sept Doc H App 2

	8 BUSINESS RATES
	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
	28 Sept Doc J Appendix 1
	28 Sept Doc J Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 28 September 
2017 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.40 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
BM Smith
Riaz

Warburton
Watson
Bacon
Duffy
Shaheen

Observers:  Councillors Jabar and Imran Khan

Apologies: Councillor Jeanette Sunderland

Councillor Duffy in the Chair

14.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

15.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



17.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

18.  UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “G”)which outlined 
the requirements of the statutory Prevent Duty and progress towards the Prevent 
Action Plan for the district.

The Prevent Coordinator gave an overview of the Prevent Strategy, stating that its 
principle aim was about protecting vulnerable individuals from extremism in all its 
different forms.  He alluded to the components of the Prevent Strategy around the 
key elements of safeguarding and channelling individuals from extremism, adding 
that the Programme was transparent and open to scrutiny, including scrutiny from 
this Committee, and although resources were limited, reliance on partnership 
working was a crucial element of the Strategy and its effectiveness.

The Prevent lead for Bradford College was also present at the meeting and gave 
a brief overview of the work being undertaken at Bradford College around the 
Prevent agenda.  She alluded to how Prevent was incorporated within the 
Colleges UNITED values framework, which was about ensuring core values and 
respect for individuals were central to the life of every student at the College.  The 
College also actively challenged stereotypes and discussed with students issues 
surrounding hate crimes, personal experiences and violent extremism.

A project around safeguarding which had been developed to actively work with 
mothers was also showcased, and how it had empowered mothers to talk about 
radicalisation, which in turn enabled them to talk about the issue at home and 
challenge views.  Mothers who had been involved with the project were present at 
the meeting and they stated that the project had given them a platform to have 
conversations with their children around what was a very sensitive issue, and 
through this process empower their children to be happy and healthy.

The Prevent Coordinator stressed that West Yorkshire Police were also a crucial 
element in the Prevent agenda, particularly in their role as an arbitrator and 
building faith across a number of agencies and organisations.

During the discussion a Member ascertained how stereotypes were challenged 
and how much people were aware of the issue of radicalisation.  In response it 
was stated that radicalisation did not just affect Muslim communities, and that 
attitudes had to be challenged across the piece.  



In response to a question regarding resources, it was stated that more resources 
were always welcomed and to this end conversations were being had with the 
Home Office to dedicate more resources, given the Bradford demographics with a 
particular focus on having additional resources to deal with mental health issues, 
in the context of referrals that were made via the Prevent Programme.

In response to a question on what the advice was on those travelling to the border 
areas of Turkey, it was stressed that up to date travel advice was available via the 
Government Foreign Travel Advice website.  

The work being undertaken in Mosques and Madresssahs which were 
supplementary schools on Safeguarding procedures and understanding and 
challenging  extremism were also alluded to, and how it was being rolled out 
across the district, with early indications suggesting a good level of engagement 
and response from the Mosque and Madressah Committees and representatives.

A Member acknowledged the good work done via the Prevent agenda and 
despite the early setbacks the work was bearing fruit, however the report did not 
really give a flavour of outcomes and tangible progress within a Bradford context 
which would have been useful and given some direction of travel.  In response 
the Prevent Coordinator explained that given the relatively small number of 
referrals made it was always difficult to give an indication around outcomes and 
the direction of travel, however some further analysis could be provided at a 
future meeting once agreement is sought from the Home Office around what 
types of information can be shared.

In response to a question around the history of Prevent, it was stressed that 
Prevent had had  a chequered history and that it was important to differentiate 
between the different strands of Prevent and the key element remained around 
safeguarding communities.

In response to a question to the Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder around progress and outcomes, the Portfolio Holder stressed that Prevent 
was a multi faceted programme approach and difficult to analyse in a tangible 
manner.

The Assistant Director suggested that it would be a useful exercise to brief 
individual political groups around Prevent, so that they could gauge the 
usefulness of the Programme and understand its context.

The Prevent Coordinator added that community support of the programme was 
crucial to the future success of Prevent and tackling the negative connotations 
around the Programme was an important component.



The Assistant Director also stated that different community engagement work was 
going on to tackle radicalisation at different levels and that there was on onus on 
everyone to talk about Prevent, and the positive impact it had in safeguarding 
individuals from radicalisation, as well as tackling the negative headlines around 
Prevent.

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests that a further progress report be 
presented in 6 months.

(2) That this Committee seeks clarification on the reporting of 
progress against Bradford’s Prevent Action Plans.

(3) That this Committee requests that all future Prevent reports 
contain a breakdown of grants that are made available for 
Bradford’s Prevent Programme.

(4) That this Committee requests that training in relation to the 
Prevent Programme be presented to all the political groups.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

19.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 
REVIEW FINDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 2017

Bradford Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to
undertake an independent Corporate Peer Challenge review, which
took place in March 2017.

The Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive submitted a report
(Document “H”) which detailed the areas the review looked at, its
findings and the Council’s response in the form of an Improvement
Action Plan.

The Assistant Director gave an overview of the Peer review and its findings  
which were detailed in the report, drawing attention to the positive messages and 
the Council’s direction of travel.  Particular emphasis was given to the Council’s 
‘People Can approach’ and how services were being structured around this 
initiative.

During the discussion, a Member questioned the balance of the Peer Review 
team, and it was stated that the Peer Review Team always consisted of an 
elected member, normally a Leader or Deputy Leader of a Council.  



In relation to the comments made by the review team pertaining to Scrutiny, a 
Member commented that a distinction had to be made in terms of policy making 
and policy shaping, as there was scope for Scrutiny to be more involved in policy 
development.

On a related issue, a Member stated the role of Scrutiny was crucial in 
challenging policy and the decision making by the Executive.

In response to the finding by the review team that the transformation fund was 
insufficient, the Deputy Leader acknowledged that the amount allocated would be 
kept under review.

The Chair suggested that in the context of the review teams’ comments on the 
‘People Can Approach”, this Committee should receive a report back on its 
progress to date. 

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests that a report in relation to the 
progress being made against the Improvement Plan be presented 
in 12 months.

(2) That a further report be presented in 6 months time which focuses 
on engaging with residents through the “People Can” approach.

ACTION: Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive

20.  BUSINESS RATES

The Strategic Director Corporate Services submitted a report
(Document “I”) which set out the Council’s performance in, and the
challenges for, the collection of Business Rates. The report also
examined the impact on the Council and businesses of the revaluation
of rateable values; and considered the future of Business Rates
retention.

The Assistant Director Revenue, Benefits and Payroll explained that Local 
Government finance was evolving quickly and Business Rates had to be seen in 
that context.  Following an overview of the report, he reported that discussions 
were being had around putting in a pilot bid to pool Business Rates between the 
West Yorkshire and North Yorkshire authorities, however these discussions were 
at a very early stage and therefore the details were scarce.  He also alluded to the 
increasing number of Business Rates appeals being lodged, which was a national 
issue.



During the discussion, a Member raised a question about overall collection rates 
in terms of the debt element , to which the Assistant Director responded that 
98.5% to 99% of the debt was collected, however this was resulting in 
approximately £1.5m in loss revenue.  He also referred to a number of 
businesses using legal loopholes to avoid payment of business rates, and again 
this was a issue affecting authorities across the country.

The Assistant Director stressed that his officers were working tirelessly to ensure 
businesses paid on time, and this area of work was increasingly challenging.  

Resolved – 

That a further Business Rates report be presented at the end of the 
Financial Year.

ACTION: Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits and Payroll

21.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “J”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2017/18.

Resolved –

That an item on Housing Benefit Appeals backlog be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme and that future agendas have a more 
thematic approach.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


